Resolution: Modify 2018 Town Budget

Motion made by	_, seconded by to ap	oprove
the following 2018 budget Modification:		
Budget Transfer		
A Fund		
Transfer From:	Transfer To:	
A8810.100 Cemeteries - Personnel Services -	-\$85.00 A8810.400 Cemeteries - Cemeteries - \$	\$85.00

Resolution: Fill Vacant Parks Crew Chief Position

WHEREAS, the Collins Town Board desires to fill the vacant Parks Crew Chief Position, and WHEREAS, the Town advertised for applicants to fill the position and received two (2) applications and WHEREAS, the personnel committee conducted interviews of the applicants. NOW BE IT RESOLVED that the Collins Town Board follow the recommendation of the personnel committee and Highway Superintendent in hiring F. Howard Lamb for the Parks Crew Chief position effective April 17, 2018.

Resolution: Authorize Town Dog Control Officer to Attend the 2018 NYS Dog Control Seminar

WHEREAS, the Town's Dog Control Officer has requested to attend the 2018 NYS Animal Control & Dog Control Seminar, and

WHEREAS, all presentations at the seminar are relevant to the Dog Control Officer's position and duties. NOW BE IT RESOLVED, that the Collins Town Board hereby authorizes Dog Control Officer Tom Siegle to attend the 2018 NYS Animal Control & Dog Control Seminar on May 1st and 2nd, 2018 at Genesee Community College, Conable Technology Building, Batavia, NY and that the Town of Collins pay expenses for mileage, tolls, registration fee, meals and one night's lodging the night of May 1, 2018.

Resolution: Request of Funding to Remove Trees and Stumps in Collins Center Cemetery

WHEREAS, the Collins Center Cemetery Association Board of Directors in a letter dated 3/19/18, has made a request of the Collins Town Board to supply funding for the removal of five trees and 10 stumps on the cemetery property, and

WHEREAS, the C. C. Cemetery Association Board of Directors obtained three quotes to have the work done, and

WHEREAS, NYS General Municipal Law §165-a adopted in 2010 allows municipal corporations to provide funding, goods/or services to a public cemetery corporation, and

WHEREAS, the Collins Town Board wishes to assist the C. C. Cemetery Association with this matter. NOW BE IT RESOLVED, that the Collins Town Board hereby approves to provide funding in the amount of \$3,085.00 to Natures Pride for the removal of five trees and the grinding, soil and seeding of ten stumps in the Collins Center Cemetery, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the funds be taken from the 2018 Town Budget Line A8810.400- Cemeteries.

Resolution: Request for a Letter of Support for the Town of Alden EMS

WHEREAS, ambulance and EMS services are vital to the health and well being of a community, and WHEREAS, in July 2016 the Alden Town Board found an immediate need for the Town to establish and operate a municipal ambulance service within the Town and Village of Alden, and WHEREAS, the Town of Alden EMS was issued a municipal Ambulance Operating Certificate on

September 16, 2016, which expires on August 23, 2018, and the Town of Alden EMS is now applying for permanent operating status.

NOW BE IT RESOLVED, that the Collins Town Board go on record station that we support the Town of Alden EMS in its request for permanent ambulance operating authority under Public Health Law Article 30 and that the supervisor send a letter of support stating so to the Town of Alden.

Resolution: Appoint 2018 Summer Beautification Employees

WHEREAS, the Town of Collins sponsors a Summer Beautification program to assist in maintaining the Town parks, cemeteries and other Town property and WHEREAS, the Town wishes to fill the positions necessary for this program and WHEREAS, the Town advertised for the position of Summer Beautification Employee and the Personnel Committee interviewed five (5) applicants responding to this ad. NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Collins Town Board follow the recommendations of the Personnel Committee, and hire the following applicants as employees for the 2018 Summer Beautification Program, effective April 17, 2018:

Kayla Bly, Nicholas Mason and Jennah Stelley at \$10.40 per hour.

Alternate, to serve as needed, effective June 25, 2018: Scott Pfeifer, at \$10.40 per hour.